G
ol
d
B
on
d®
X
P

Fire-Resistance Characteristics
Core Type Regular Type C Type X Type C
UL Type Designation N/A FSW-C FSW FSW-C
Combustibility2 Non-combustible Core Non-combustible Core Non-combustible Core Non-combustible Core
Surface Burning Characteristics3 Class A Class A Class A Class A
Flame Spread3 15 15 15 15
Smoke Development3 0 0 0 0
Applicable Standards and References
ASTM C473 Standard Test Methods for Physical Testing of Gypsum Panel Products
ASTM C518 Standard Test Method for Steady-State Thermal Transmission Properties by Means of the Heat Flow Meter Apparatus
ASTM C840 Standard Specification for Application and Finishing of Gypsum Board
ASTM C1396 Standard Specification for Gypsum Board
ASTM D3273 Standard Test Method for Resistance to Growth of Mold on the Surface of Interior Coatings in an Environmental Chamber
ASTM E84 Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials
ASTM E96 Standard Test Methods for Water Vapor Transmission of Materials
ASTM E119 Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials
ASTM E136 Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube Furnace at 750˚C
ASTM G21 Standard Practice for Determining Resistance of Synthetic Polymeric Materials to Fungi
Gypsum Association, GA-214, Levels of Finish for Gypsum Panel Products
Gypsum Association, GA-216, Application and Finishing of Gypsum Panel Products
Gypsum Association, GA-238, Guidelines for Prevention of Mold Growth on Gypsum Board
Gold Bond Building Products, LLC Manufacturer Standards, NGC Construction Guide
1.	 Specified values per ASTM C1396, tested in accordance with ASTM C473.
2.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E136.
3.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E84.
4.	 Please consult your local sales representative for all non-standard lengths and widths. Minimum order requirements may apply.
5.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM C518.
6.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E96.
7.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM D3273 and rated in accordance with ASTM D3274.
8.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM G21.
54  |  NGC Construction Guide
G
old B
ond®
X
P
® G
ypsum
 B
oards
•	 Double nailing is an alternate method of attachment devised
to minimize nail pops. This system requires doubling up on
the field nails. The total quantity of nails used does not double,
however, since maximum nail spacing is increased to 12"
(305 mm) o.c. and conventional nailing is used on the perimeter.
Application is accomplished by first single nailing the field of
the board, starting at the center and working toward ends and